

25.02.26
Sl-14
Ct.551
(Samar)

WPA 28645 of 2024
With
CAN 1 of 2026

Ocean Infra Properties Pvt. Ltd.
v.
The Deputy Commissioner, State Tax,
Bowbazar Charge & Ors

Mr. Anil Kumar Dugar,
Mr. Rajarshi Chatterji,
Ms. Sangita Das,

....for the Petitioners.

Mr. Saptak Sanyal

.... for the State.

Mr. Souman Bhattacharjee,
Mr. Raunak Seal,

...for the Union of India.

1. This matter is appearing under the heading **“Extension of Interim Order”** upon being mentioned therefor.
2. CAN 1 of 2026 has been filed for correction of the order dated December 16, 2025. It is submitted that the learned advocate appearing for the petitioner requested for extension of time to file affidavit of reply as he harboured a misconception that affidavit-in-opposition had been filed on behalf of the respondents. However, such is not the case.
3. Mr. Dugar, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner’s request as recorded in the earlier order date December, 16, 2025 may be corrected to that effect.
4. Mr. Sanyal, learned advocate appearing for the respondents also submits that he acted under mistaken belief on the earlier occasions and he seeks extension of time to file affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition.

5. Let affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition be filed within four weeks from date. Affidavit-in-reply thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
6. The subsisting interim order shall stand extended till the end of May, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
7. List this matter for hearing immediately after expiry of the time fixed for exchange of affidavits.
8. CAN 1 of 2026 stands disposed of.

(Om Narayan Rai, J.)