

19.5.2026  
ct no. 10  
Sl.06  
AGM

**WPA 28645 of 2024**

Ocean Infra Properties Private Limited  
**-Versus-**  
The Deputy Commissioner, State Tax, Bowbazar  
Charge & Ors.

Mr. Anil Kumar Dugar.  
Mr. Rajarshi Chatterjee.  
Ms. Sangita Das.

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Soumen Bhattacharya.  
Mr. Ankan Das.

... for the Union of India.

1. None appears on behalf of the State respondent.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks an extension of the interim order as granted earlier vide order dated 25.2.2026, which is due to expire on 31.5.2026. Such prayer is allowed.
3. Let the interim order be further extended till 31<sup>st</sup> August, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.
4. List the matter in the Monthly List of August 2026.
5. It is submitted that State respondent has not yet filed the affidavit-in-opposition.
6. As a last chance, State respondent is directed to file the affidavits, failing which the filing of the same shall stand forfeited.
7. Learned counsel for the advocate-on-record of the petitioner is directed to communicate the order to the State respondent.
8. In the meantime, parties are directed to file and exchange their affidavits.

**(Smita Das De, J.)**